
 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management 
and Standards Committee  Agenda 

Date: Wednesday 29 November 2023 
 
Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: The Auditorium - Harrow Council Hub, Kenmore 

Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU 

Membership  (Quorum 3)  

Chair: Councillor Kanti Rabadia  

Conservative Councillors: Philip Benjamin 
Kuha Kumaran 
Yogesh Teli 
 

Labour Councillors: Ghazanfar Ali 
Rashmi Kalu 
Antonio Weiss (VC) 
 

Conservative Reserve Members: 1. Govind Bharadia 
2. Nitesh Hirani 
3. Nicola Blackman 
4. Paul Osborn 
 

Labour Reserve Members: 1. Dan Anderson 
2. Peymana Assad 
3. Dean Gilligan 
  

 
Contact:  Arun Birah 
Tel:  020 8424 1196 E-mail: arun.birah@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 
 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 29 November 2023 2 

Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow 
webcasts 
 
Attending the Meeting in person 
 
Directions by car: 
 
Go along Kenmore Avenue and head towards the Kenton Recreation Ground.  When 
approaching the end of the Kenmore Avenue turn right before reaching the Kadwa Patidar 
Centre. 
 
The venue is accessible to people with special needs.  If you have specific requirements, 
please contact the officer listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats. 

Please:  

(1) Stay seated. 
(2) Access the meeting agenda online at Browse meetings - Governance, Audit, Risk 

Management and Standards Committee 
(3) Put mobile devices on silent.  
(4) Follow instructions of the Security Officers. 
(5) Advise Security on your arrival if you are a registered speaker. 

Filming / recording  

This meeting may be recorded or filmed, and if you choose to attend, you will be deemed to 
have consented to this.  Any recording may be published on the Council website. 
 
Agenda publication date: Tuesday 21 November 2023 

https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=850&Year=0
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=850&Year=0


 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 29 November 2023 3 

Agenda - Part I  
1. Attendance by Reserve Members  

To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th September 2023 be taken as read and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

4. Public Questions  
To note any public questions received. 
  
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a time 
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
  
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Friday 24th November 
2023.  Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    
No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. Petitions  
To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors. 
 

6. Deputations  
To receive deputations (if any). 
 

7. References from Council and other Committees/Panels  
To receive references from Council and any other Committees or Panels (if any). 
 

8. 2021/22 Statement of Accounts (Pages 11 - 364) 
Report of the Interim Director of Finance & Assurance 
 

9. Annual Complaints Report and Update on Complaints against Members 2022/23 
(Pages 365 - 392) 
Report of the Interim Director of Legal and Governance  
 

10. Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2023/24 (Pages 393 - 404) 
Report of the Interim Director of Finance & Assurance  
 

11. Any Other Urgent Business  
Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 
 
Agenda - Part II - Nil  
Data Protection Act Notice  

The Council will record the meeting and will place the recording on the Council’s website. 
  
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 29 November 2023 4 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 20 September 2023 Page 35 

 

Governance, Audit, Risk 
Management and Standards 

Committee  

Minutes 

20 September 2023 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Kanti Rabadia 
 

 
 

Councillors: Ghazanfar Ali 
Philip Benjamin 
Rashmi Kalu 
 

Yogesh Teli 
Antonio Weiss 
 

 
 
 

Apologies 
received: 
 

Councillor Kuha Kumaran 
 

  
 

 
 
 

80. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

81. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that no declarations of interest were declared by 
Members. 
 

82. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2023, be taken 
as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

83. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received. 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 10



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 20 September 2023 Page 36 

 
84. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

85. Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations had been received. 
 

86. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   

RESOLVED:  To note that no references were received. 
 

87. Exclusion of the Press Public   

RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item(s) for the reasons set out below:  
  
Agenda 
Item No 

Title Reason 

9. INFORMATION REPORT – 
CRR Update September 
2023 Corporate Risk 
Register 2023/24 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 

  
88. INFORMATION REPORT - CRR UPDATE SEPTEMBER 2023 Corporate 

Risk Register 2023/24   

The Committee received a confidential report which provided an update on 
the Corporate Risk Register as of September 2023. 
  
The report was introduced by the Managing Director.  Members were 
informed that risk register was overseen by the Corporate Leadership Team 
and contained the highest risks faced by the Council. 
  
Following reviews by CLT, it was explained that some of the risks were either 
merged, transferred into directorate risk registers, or removed entirely.  This 
was a process which was regularly undertaken. 
  
Members were given the opportunity to ask questions, and these were 
responded to accordingly. 
  
A Member queried whether training could be provided to Councillors to assist 
them in dealing with phishing emails.  It was confirmed that this would be 
taken away to identify whether any updated training on cyber security for 
Members was required. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the Committee notes the INFORMATION REPORT – 
Updated Corporate Risk Register August 2023. 
 

6



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 20 September 2023 Page 37 

89. INFORMATION REPORT - Statement of Accounts 2021/22   

The Committee received a report from the Interim Director of Finance & 
Assurance which provided an update on the 2021 – 2022 statement of 
accounts. 
  
The Report was presented by the Interim Director of Finance & Assurance 
who informed Members that 2021-22 accounts were not yet finalised but were 
nearly ready to be published.  It was explained that the covering report on 
pages 3-7 of the supplementary agenda set out the main changes to the 
accounts which have been made.  It was also explained that pages 9 – 27 set 
out the Mazars audit progress update.  The rest of the report set out the draft 
statements of accounts for 2021-22 which Members had already been 
presented to Members at an earlier Committee. 
  
The Officer went on to clarify the main changes to the accounts which had 
been made including:  on the balance sheet a re-valuation of the Council’s 
value of buildings which had gone down by £71 million and an adverse impact 
on the pensions fund liabilities which had increased.  The Officer drew 
attention to the fact that there had been no change to the outturn position of 
the Council as a result of the changes. 
  
The Chair of the Committee sought clarification that the figures that were 
presented to the Committee were now the final figures and would not be 
changed and requested that if any changes were made that this would be 
disclosed to Members. 
  
The External auditors from Mazars were then invited to present the audit 
progress report for 2021-22.  The external auditor explained to Members that 
they were in the process of conducting the revised checks on the statement of 
accounts.  Members were informed that this would be picked up next week.  
  
The External auditor informed Members that he was hopeful that they would 
be in a position to wrap up the 2021-2022 statement of accounts by the end of 
September at the latest and is not anticipating any major changes to the 
accounts at this stage. 
  
In response to questions from Members to Officers and Mazars it was clarified 
that: 
  
-                 As a result of a windows software project, there was a £4m adjustment 

to re-classify some costs as PPE.  It was initially assumed that these 
assets were intangible under the project.  However, when looking 
through the invoices external auditors found some laptops which were 
tangible assets.  

-                 External auditors were not anticipating issuing a qualified opinion. 
  
The Chair of the Committee requested certainty as to when the accounts 
could be completely signed off.  The External auditor stated that he was 
hopeful to be in this position by the end of September. 
  

7



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 20 September 2023 Page 38 

RESOLVED:  That the Committee notes the attached 2021/22 Statement of 
Accounts for the Council. 
 

90. INFORMATION REPORT - Internal Audit Year-End Report 2022/23   

The Committee received a report which set out the details of the work 
completed by internal audit during the financial year of 2022 – 2023.  The 
Officer drew attention to the fact that this report was drafted by the previous 
Head of internal audit before they left the Council. 
  
Members were informed that the original plan covered 684 days; this had to 
be revised down to 479 days as a result of 2 vacant audit posts.  It was 
explained that 90% of the revised plan was achieved. 
  
The Officer informed Members that the direction of travel was improving in 
terms of the internal control systems. 
  
Members were given the opportunity to ask questions and it was clarified that: 
  
-                 Stag Lane School was missing from the report.  The auditor had left the 

Council and it had been overlooked that the report had not been issued 
in final.  It was confirmed that the Headteacher had now been 
contacted and the report was now going to be finalised and this would 
be issued a follow up. 

  
RESOLVED:  That the Committee notes the Internal Audit Year-End Report 
2022/23. 
 

91. Corporate Anti-Fraud Team Year-End Report 2022/23   

The Committee received a report which set out the performance of the 
Corporate Anti – Fraud team in 2022 / 2023. 
  
Members were informed that of the 12 workstreams contained in the plan 6 
were fully achieved, one was substantially achieved, 3 were partially 
achieved, one was carried over to 2023/2024 and 1 was not achieved. 
  
The Officer then went onto explain that all 5 key performance indicators were 
achieved by the team. 
  
In response to questions from Members it was clarified that: 
  
-                 There were no ongoing fraud investigations in relation to COVID 19 

grants. 
-                 Important work was undertaken to prevent and detect the Council from 

fraud and this work was carried out on a regular basis by the Corporate 
Anti – Fraud team. 

-                 It would be identified if there was a particular pattern of services who 
failed to act upon the recommendations issued by the Corporate Anti – 
Fraud Team. 

  

8



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 20 September 2023 Page 39 

RESOLVED:  That the Committee considered the report and appendix and 
note its contents. 
 

92. GARMS Committee Annual Report 2022/23   

The Committee received a report to be presented to Full Council which 
outlined the Committees achievements throughout the year. Pages 97-101 of 
the report provided detail of each of the Committees responsibilities and the 
reports received.  The Officer explained that the purpose of the report was to 
provide Council with assurance that the Committee had complied with its 
terms of reference. 
  
A Member queried whether some form of wording could be added in to 
express the fact that the 2021-2022 statement of accounts had not yet been 
signed off was undesirable to the Committee as both Officers and Members of 
the Committee had worked hard and pushed to ensure that this was signed 
off.  The Officer stated that a comment could be added to paragraph 25 that 
the Committee strenuously pushed the external auditors to ensure that the 
2021-22 statement of accounts were signed off. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the Committee 
  
(1)            considered the draft report attached at Appendix 1; 
  
(2)            provided any comments/changes required to the report; 
  
(3)            agreed any recommendations the Committee may wish to make as part 

of the report; 
  
(4)            agreed, subject to the above, for the report to be presented to Council 

for noting. 
 

93. Internal Audit Annual Plan 2023/24   

The Committee received a report which outlined 
[...]
ittee wished to thank the Chief Accountant who was 
leaving her role for her contributions to the Council and to the GARMS 
Committee.  The Chair also wished to welcome the new Officer who was 
taking over this role to the Committee. 
  
The Chair of the Committee explained to Members the new follow up process 
whereby Officers will be sent a list of actions if any from each meeting which 
will then be shared as a response to Members if required.  A similar list is to 
be set up for the external auditors if required.  It was noted that following the 
last meeting Members received the list of actions and responses via email. 
 
(Note: The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.57 pm). 
 

(Signed) Councillor Kanti Rabadia 
Chair 
 
 
 

10



8  

Report for: GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, 
RISK MANAGEMENT AND 
STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE  

Date of Meeting: 
 

29 November 2023 

Subject: 
 

2021/22 Statement of Accounts  

Responsible 
Officer: 
 

Sharon Daniels, Interim Director of 
Finance and Assurance 
 

Exempt: 
 

No 
 

Wards affected: All 
 
Enclosures: 
 

 
Appendix 1: 2021/22 Statement of 
Accounts  
Appendix 2: Pension Fund Annual 
Report 2021-22 
Appendix 3A: LBH Completion Update 
2021/22  
Appendix 3B: Previous LBH Audit 
Completion Report (May 2023)  
Appendix 3C: LBH Draft Audit Opinion 
Appendix 4A: Pension Fund Completion 
Update 2021/22 
Appendix 4B: Previous Pension Fund 
Audit Completion Report (June 2023)  
Appendix 4C: Pension Fund Draft Audit 
Opinion 
Appendix 5: Auditor’s Annual Report 
2020/21 & 2021/22 (DRAFT) 
 

11

Agenda Item 8
Pages 11 to 364



 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 
This report presents the audited Statement of Accounts for 2021-22 subject 
to the issue of the audit opinion. 
 
Recommendations:  
The GARMS committee is requested to :  
1. Consider the Audit Completion Updates of the External Auditor on matters 
arising from the audit of the Statement of Accounts 2021- 22 and the Pension 
Fund Annual Report 2021-22;  
2. Approve the audited Statement of Accounts 2021-22 and authorise the 
signing thereof by the Chair. 
3. Note the Pension Fund Annual Report 2021-22;  
4. Authorise the Director of Finance and Assurance, following consultation 
with the Chair, to make any final minor amendments to the Statement of 
Accounts 2021-22 and Pension Fund Annual Report 2021-22 arising from the 
external audit prior to the signing by the auditor;  
 
Reason:  
Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 the Statement of Accounts 
must be approved by a committee of Members. Once approval has been 
given, the Chair of the Committee is required to sign and date the Statement 
of Accounts. 
 

Section 2 – Report 
2021/22 Statement of Accounts (Appendix 1) 

1. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, require Local 
Authorities to prepare Statement of Accounts in accordance with proper 
practices. Previous timetable deadlines have meant that the draft Statement 
of Accounts must be published by 31st May with the audited version being 
published by 31st July each year. Following the Coronavirus pandemic the 
legislative requirements have been relaxed and this has continued for 2021- 
22. The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2021 (SI 2021/263) 
revised the deadlines to 31st July 2022 for the draft accounts and 30th 
November 2022 for the audited accounts. 

2. Whilst the draft accounts were published by the 31st of July 2022, the deadline 
for the audited accounts (30th of November 2022) was not met as the auditors 
experienced delays in finalising the audit work on the valuation of property, 
plant and equipment and investment property and there was a national issue 
in relation to accounting for infrastructure assets which impacted every local 
authority with material infrastructure balances.  

12



3. Due to the initially protracted nature of the 2021/22 audit arising from the 
impact of the implementation of the new ledger, issues with PPE and IP 
valuations and
[...]
 Committee 

Date of Meeting: 
 

29 November 2023 

Subject: 
 

Annual Complaints report and update 
on complaints against Members 
2022/23 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Jessica Farmer 
Interim Director of Legal & 
Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 

Exempt: 
 

No 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 
Enclosures: 
 

 
Appendix A – Corporate Complaints 
policy 
 
Appendix B – Annual review letter 
from Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman for year ending 
31/3/23 
 
   

 
  

365

Agenda Item 9
Pages 365 to 392



Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 
1.1 This report is an overview of complaints received throughout 2022-23 
and complaints against councillors for this period. It will identify themes 
where work is ongoing to improve the Customer Experience lessons learned 
that have helped to improve Council services.  The report updates the 
Committee and summarises data in a number of areas.  
 

1.2 Recommendations:  
 

The Committee is requested to note the information in the report. 

Section 2 – Report 

2.1 Background  

Customer complaints 

In July 2022 Cabinet approved an action plan to improve the customer 
experience.  As part of this programme of work the Corporate Complaints 
policy was reviewed and adopted by Cabinet in June 2023. A copy of the 
policy is attached to this report as Appendix A  

Most Council services run well, and any issues are resolved locally without 
any further action.  If the citizen remains unhappy then they can make a 
formal complaint. 

The Council has a two stage complaints process.  A complaint will be 
reviewed with a response due within fifteen working days under stage I and if 
dissatisfied with the outcome the complainant can request that it moves to 
stage II.  A more senior officer will review the complaint and initial response 
before replying within twenty working days.  The Council’s process ends at 
this point and any further appeal may be made to the Local Government & 
Social Care Ombudsman.  

The 
[...]
quarterly basis to establish themes and trends.  The Complaint co-ordinators 
network ensures that issues can be discussed and best practise shared. 

Data relating to complaint responses is a flagship action and wider 
performance data is reported on a quarterly basis to Directors and Heads of 
Service to prompt reflection on what services need to do to improve, change 
or prevent a reoccurrence.  Particular attention is focused on responding 
appropriately to complaints first time and reducing complaints being escalated 
to the higher stages. 

This reporting has led to some constructive discussions with Senior 
Management, and as a result we have been able to take feedback and apply 
it across many areas of the complaints process. 

The Customer Services team continue to provide training and support to 
Officers within the Council, with a strong focus on Customer Service ethos to 
ensure that a consistently high level of customer service is provided to our 
residents and service users.  

 
2.11 Complaints against  Members 2022/2023 

 
Four complaints were dealt with during the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 
2023, this compares to five  complaints for the previous year. Historically in 
years with elections there tend to be more complaints. One of the complaints 
the complainant did not provide any details.  In one case the resident did not 
respond  to further enquiries and in three cases no evidence was found of a 
breach.    
 
In order to deal with each complaint the Monitoring Officer contacts the 
member who is subject to the complaint and consults the Independent 
Person. The Independent Persons are appointed by council and were 
recruited after a member interview panel.  
 
Under the procedure for dealing with member the Monitoring Officer in 
consultation with the Independent Person is able to filter out complaints that:  
 
• do not fall within the code of conduct;  
• are considered to be frivolous or vexatious;  
• are about events which took place
[...]
f upheld cases we 
found the organisation had 
provided a satisfactory remedy 
before the complaint reached 
the Ombudsman.  

This compares to an average of 
15% in similar organisations. 

 

2                      
satisfactory remedy decisions 

 

Statistics are based on a total of 

17 upheld decisions for the period 

between 1 April 2022 to 31 March 
2023 

 

74% 

100% 

12% 

392



 

 
 
REPORT FOR: 
 

Governance, Audit, Risk 
Management and Standards 
Committee (GARMS) 

 
Date of Meeting: 
 

 
29 November 2023 

Subject: 
 

Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 
2023/24 
 
 

  
Responsible Officer: 
 

Sharon Daniels, Interim Director of Finance 
and Assurance 
 

  
Exempt: 
 

No 

  
Wards affected: 
 

All wards 
 

Enclosures: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

393

Agenda Item 10
Pages 393 to 404



 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 
 
This report provides a Mid-Year Update of the Council’s Treasury Management 
activities in 2023/24 in compliance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury Management Code of Practice.   

Recommendations:  
Committee is requested to: 
 

1. Note the Mid Year Treasury Management position for 2023/24 
 

2. Refer this report to Cabinet for noting 
 

Reason:  (for recommendations)   
 

3. To promote effective financial management and comply with regulations issued 
under the the Local Government Act 2003, the CIPFA Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management, and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance,  
along with meeting the requirements of the Council’s Financial Regulations. 
 

4. To keep Members informed of Treasury Management activities and performance 
for 2023/24. 
 

 
Section 2 – Report 
 
 
1.0 Background 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members with the Council’s Treasury 

Management activity in 2023/24, presenting performance to 30th September 2023 
in accordance with the Council’s Treasury Management Practices and 
[...]
er 38
	Slide Number 39
	Slide Number 40
	Slide Number 41
	Slide Number 42
	Slide Number 43
	Slide Number 44
	Slide Number 45
	Slide Number 46
	Slide Number 47


	9 Annual Complaints Report and Update on Complaints against Members 2022/23
	Section 2 – Report
	It is important that members have an overview of complaints received against elected members and any trends. This report will enable the council to discharge its duty to promote and maintain high standards of conduct for Members; review the application of the Code of Conduct for Members’; and maintain an overview on ethical standards in general across the authority.
	2.3 Corporate complaints 2022/2023
	2.11 Complaints against  Members 2022/2023
	Four complaints were dealt with during the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023, this compares to five  complaints for the previous year. Historically in years with elections there tend to be more complaints. One of the complaints the complainant did not provide any details.  In one case the resident did not respond  to further enquiries and in three cases no evidence was found of a breach.
	In order to deal with each complaint the Monitoring Officer contacts the member who is subject to the complaint and consults the Independent Person. The Independent Persons are appointed by council and were recruited after a member interview panel.
	Under the procedure for dealing with member the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Independent Person is able to filter out complaints that:
	• do not fall within the code of conduct;
	• are considered to be frivolous or vexatious;
	• are about events which took place more than 6 months’ prior to the receipt of the complaint by the Monitoring Officer, unless there are exceptional circumstances; and/ or
	• do not merit further investigation on public interest grounds.
	For the period April 2022-March 2023
	3.0 Legal Implications

	Section 5 of the 1989 Local Government Act requires the Monitoring Officer to report maladministratio

Minutes of the meeting


Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 29 November 2023 Page 41 

 

Governance, Audit, Risk 
Management and Standards 

Committee  

Minutes 

29 November 2023 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Kanti Rabadia 
 

 
 

Councillors: Ghazanfar Ali 
Philip Benjamin 
 

Rashmi Kalu 
Kuha Kumaran 
 

Present 
virtually: 
(Councillors) 
 

Yogesh Teli Dr Antonio Weiss 

 
 
 
 
 
 

96. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance 
 

97. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that no declarations of interest were declared by 
Members 
 

98. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2023, 
be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

99. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received. 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 29 November 2023 Page 42 

 
100. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

101. Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations had been received. 
 

102. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   

RESOLVED:  To note that no references were received. 
 

103. 2021/22 Statement of Accounts   

The Committee received a report which presented the audited Statement of 
Accounts for 2021-22.  
  
The Interim Director of Finance and Assurance introduced the report and 
drew attention to the fact that this was the final Statement of Accounts for 
2021-2022 explaining that this was the last time that the Committee would see 
these Accounts.  
  
The Interim Director of Finance and Assurance then went on to provide 
Members with a summary of each of the appendices as well as pointing out 
the relevant page numbers for each of these.  Attention was drawn to 
Appendix 3C on Page 271 and Appendix 4C on Page 313 which set out the 
draft audit opinion.   
  
Members were then provided an update regarding the changes to the 
Accounts since this last went to the Committee in September 2023.  It was 
confirmed that these changes were set out in paragraph 5 on Page 13, and 
this was in relation to community assets.  
  
The External Auditor from Mazars was then invited to provide any additional 
comments.  The Auditor explained that the work on the value for money had 
now been completed, however at the time of the report being published this 
was still outstanding. 
  
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1)            the Audit Completion Updates of the External Auditor on matters 

arising from the audit of the Statement of Accounts 2021- 22 and the 
Pension Fund Annual Report 2021-22 were considered; 

  
(2)            the audited Statement of Accounts 2021-22 be approved and authorise 

the signing thereof by the Chair; 
  
(3)             the Pension Fund Annual Report 2021-22 be noted; 
  
(4)             the Director of Finance and Assurance, following consultation with the 

Chair be authorised, to make any final minor amendments to the 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 29 November 2023 Page 43 

Statement of Accounts 2021-22 and Pension Fund Annual Report 
2021-22 arising from the external audit prior to the signing by the 
auditor. 

 
104. Annual Complaints Report and Update on Complaints against Members 

2022/23   

The Committee received a joint report from the Monitoring Officer and the 
Assistant Director for Digital, Data and the Customer Experience which 
provided an overview of complaints received throughout 2022-23 and 
complaints against Councillors for this period. 
  
The Assistant Director for Digital, Data and the Customer Experience 
introduced the report explaining that during this period the Council handled 
nearly 6 million customer enquiries and had over 20 million interactions with 
residents. 
  
Members were informed that last year the Council had received 2,313 
complaints at stage 1, 128 at stage 2 where the resident was not happy with 
the response from stage 1, and it was highlighted that 81% of these were 
responded to within timescales.  Members were then provided with an 
overview of where the complaints originated from: 
  
70% from the Place directorate 
20% from Resources and Finance directorate 
10% from the People directorate 
  
The Assistant Director for Digital, Data and the Customer Experience drew 
attention to the fact that there had been cross- Council working throughout the 
year to improve things for residents. 
  
The Monitoring Officer then went onto provide the Committee with an update 
regarding complaints received against Councillors which were set out on 
pages 374 and 375.  During this period, 4 complaints were received against 
elected Members and no evidence was found of a breach of the Members 
code of conduct in any of the cases. 
  
Members were provided with a summary for the process when complaints 
were received against Councillors.  In the first instance, the complaint would 
come into the Monitoring Officer who speaks to the Councillor about the 
complaint and then consults with the independent person to come to a view 
on the complaint. 
  
In response to questions from Members it was clarified that: 
  
-                 After stage 2 of the complaints process, if the resident was still 

unhappy, then they could contact the Local Government & Social Care 
Ombudsman and it was confirmed that at stage 2 complaint a letter 
was sent out to residents signposting them to this process. 

  



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 29 November 2023 Page 44 

-                 When a complaint is received against a Councillor, the Monitoring 
Officer would email the Councillor directly summarising the complaint 
to seek the Councillor’s side of the story. 

  
-                 Residents could visit the Council’s website at harrow.gov.uk/complaints 

to understand how the complaints process worked. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the information in the report be noted. 
 

105. Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2023/24   

The Committee received a report which provided an update of the Council’s 
Treasury Management activities in 2023/24 in compliance with the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury Management 
Code of Practice. 
  
The Interim Director of Finance and Assurance introduced the report 
explaining that the report looks at the treasury management activity as of 30  
September 2023.  Members were informed that it was a requirement for the 
treasury management report to go to the GARMS Committee and it was noted 
that 3 separate reports were received each year. 
  
Members were then provided with an overview of the key facts and figures as 
presented in the Treasury Management Mid – Year report for 2023/24. 
  
In response to questions from Members it was clarified that: 
  
-                 The forecast outturn was a more realistic figure to look at than the 

revised budget. 
  
-                 The term slippage referred to a situation whereby money would be 

spent the following financial year rather than the current one. 
  
-                 If there was an underspend, this meant that the money was not going to 

be spent at all. It was clarified that the Council had very little 
underspend. 

  
-                 The rise in the rate of return of investments was partially because of the 

rise in inflation, however, a higher bank of England base rate was the 
key reason for the increase in the rate of investments. 

  
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1)            the Mid-Year Treasury Management position for 2023/24 be noted; 
  
(2)            the report be referred to Cabinet for noting. 
 

106. Any Other Urgent Business   

The Chair sought indication from the External Auditors regarding the Council’s 
position regarding the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts as the 2021/2022 
accounts had just been signed off. 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 29 November 2023 Page 45 

  
The External Auditor clarified that this was not due to commence anytime 
before Christmas and explained that guidance was still being awaited from the 
Government regarding a potential backstop for the accounts to enable the 
sector to catch up.  
  
It was clarified that the backstop applied, the Council would still be required to 
publish its draft accounts for 2022/23 and it was confirmed that these 
accounts would be reviewed at the next meeting in January 2024. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.23 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Kanti Rabadia 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 


	Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee
	Minutes
	29 November 2023


